

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court Case No. 70050

Electronically Filed
Jul 15 2016 02:52 p.m.
Tracie K. Lindeman
Clerk of Supreme Court

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED,

Petitioner,

v.

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF THE STATE OF
NEVADA, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK; AND THE
HONORABLE ELIZABETH GONZALEZ, DISTRICT JUDGE, DEPT. XI,

Respondents,

and

KAZUO OKADA; UNIVERSAL ENTERTAINMENT CORP.
AND ARUZE USA, INC.,

Real Parties in Interest.

**WYNN RESORTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR MANDAMUS**

James J. Pisanelli, Esq., #4027
jjp@pisanellibice.com
Todd L. Bice, Esq., #4534
tlb@pisanellibice.com
Debra L. Spinelli, Esq., #9695
dls@pisanellibice.com
PISANELLI BICE PLLC
400 South 7th Street, Suite 300
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
702.214-2100

Paul K. Rowe, Esq.
pro hac vice admitted
pkrowe@wlrk.com
Bradley R. Wilson, Esq.
pro hac vice admitted
brwilson@wlrk.com
WACHTELL, LIPTON,
ROSEN & KATZ
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
212.403.1000

Robert L. Shapiro, Esq.
pro hac vice admitted
RS@glaserweil.com
GLASER WEIL FINK
HOWARD AVCHEN
& SHAPIRO, LLP
10250 Constellation Blvd.
19th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
310.553.3000

Attorneys for Petitioner Wynn Resorts, Limited

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT	3
	A. The District Court Erred in Ruling That Directors of Nevada Corporations May Only Receive the Protections of the Statutory Business Judgment Presumption by Waiving Privilege.	3
	B. The Okada Parties' Argument Regarding the Supposed At-Issue Waiver Are Premature and, in any Event, Meritless.....	6
	1. The District Court should consider the at-issue waiver claim in the first instance.....	6
	2. In any event, there has been no at-issue waiver.	7
	C. Adopting the Okada Parties' Narrow Construction of the Business Judgment Presumption Would Gut the Presumption and Make Nevada an Outlier Jurisdiction	13
III.	CONCLUSION.....	23
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014)	15
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005)	13
<i>Bodell v. Gen. Gas & Elec. Corp.</i> , 140 A. 264 (Del. Ch. 1927)	13
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993).....	11
<i>Cohen v. Mirage Resorts, Inc.</i> , 119 Nev. 1, 62 P.3d 720 (2003)	11 n.3
<i>Conte v. Transglobal Assets</i> , 2012 WL 4092717 (D. Nev. Sept. 17, 2012)	15
<i>Dinicu v. Groff Studios Corp.</i> , 257 A.D.2d 218 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	15
<i>Horwitz v. Sw. Forest Indus., Inc.</i> , 604 F. Supp. 1130 (D. Nev. 1985)	15
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 1995 WL 531805 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 18, 1995).....	8 n.1
<i>In re Comverge, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1455827 (Del. Ch. Apr. 10, 2013)	7
<i>In re Joy Glob., Inc.</i> 2008 WL 2435552 (D. Del. June 16, 2008).....	8
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 5756357 (Del. Ch. June 24, 2005)	7-8
<i>Kohls v. Duthie</i> , 765 A.2d 1274 (Del. Ch. 2000)	15-16
<i>Las Vegas Sands v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 69, 331 P.3d 905 (2014).....	5

<i>Libbey Glass, Inc. v. Oneida, Ltd.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 342 (N.D. Ohio 1999).....	8 n.1
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. QVC Network Inc.</i> , 637 A.2d 34 (Del. 1994).....	16
<i>Paramount Commc'ns Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989).....	13
<i>Phillips v. C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 290 F.R.D. 615 (D. Nev. 2013)	7
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 2014 WL 5465535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2014).....	13, 14
<i>Reis v. Hazelett Strip-Casting Corp.</i> , 28 A.3d 442 (Del. Ch. 2011)	14
<i>Richard W. McCarthy Trust Dated Sept. 2, 2004 v. Ill. Cas. Co.</i> , 946 N.E.2d 895 (Ill. Ct. App. 2011).....	14
<i>Ryan's Express Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Amador Stage Lines, Inc.</i> , 128 Nev. Adv. Op. 27, 279 P.3d 166 (2012).....	5
<i>Shoen v. SAC Holding Corp.</i> , 122 Nev. 621, 137 P.3d 1171 (2006)	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Sinchareonkul v. Fahnemann</i> , 2015 WL 292314 (Del. Ch. Jan. 22, 2015)	13
<i>Sloan v. State Bar of Nev.</i> , 102 Nev. 436, 726 P.2d 330 (1986)	6
<i>Wardleigh v. Second Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 111 Nev. 345, 891 P.2d 1180 (1995)	2, 5, 6,7
Statutes	
NRS 78.115	10
NRS 78.120	10
NRS 78.138	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>Bishop & Zucker on Nevada Corporations and Limited Liability Companies</i> (2013).....	10
Stephen A. Radin, <i>The Business Judgment Rule</i> (6th ed. 2009)	16
